## **RESOLUTION NO. 41-23**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR A WATERSHED FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, the United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service ("NRCS"), has funds available for watershed flood prevention projects; and

WHEREAS, City of Camden has a need for planning and remediation for flood prevention; and

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Black Mayors' Association ("ABMA") desires to act as fiscal agent for the funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Camden desires to be the Sponsoring Local organization for the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Camden and ABMA desire to enter into an agreement for a watershed flood prevention operations project.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor of the City of Camden is authorized to execute an agreement (substantially similar to the one attached hereto) with the ABMA for a watershed flood prevention operations program, substantially similar to the one .

**SECTION 2:** The City of Camden will participate in accordance with its designated responsibility, including maintenance of this project after completion.

**SECTION 3:** The Mayor of the City of Camden, or her designated representative, is hereby authorized to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the planning and construction of the above stated project.

**SECTION 4:** The City Council of the City of Camden pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the NRCS to initiate action to implement this project.

2022

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this	day of	, 2023.
Mayor Charlotte Young		
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Donna Stewart		

THE DECOLUTION 1 . 1.1.